BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting on October 5, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 21 -103

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT MOBILE MEDICAL MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES STUDY

WHEREAS, the County of Humboldt has received an allocation of funds 18-CDBG-12923, in the amount of \$47,320, from the 2018 Community Development Block Grant Planning and Technical Assistance Allocation for a Mobile Medical Mental Health Services Study; and

WHEREAS, the County of Humboldt held a duly noticed public meeting on September 27, 2021 to review the work product and receive public comments on the study; and

WHEREAS, the Redwood Community Action Agency proposed the Mobile Medical Mental Health Services Study and the Board of Supervisors approved the County applying on their behalf; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors has received and reviewed a copy of the final Mobile Medical Mental Health Services study; and

WHEREAS, the study and related administration was completed only cost \$10,024.05, and the County Board of Supervisors wishes to return the unused funds in the amount of \$37,295.95.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the County of Humboldt Board of Supervisors directs staff to submit the Mobile Medical Mental Health Services Study, return the remaining \$37,295.95, and prepare the paperwork to close out the grant.

The foregoing Resolution is hereby passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors on October 5, 2021, by the following vote:

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Bushnell, seconded by Supervisor Wilson and the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors: Bohn, Bushnell, Wilson, Bass, Madrone

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

inci

Virginia Bass, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting on October 5, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 21 -103

ATTEST: Kathy Hayes,

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Aamer Deputy B